

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----x
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA :
: 20 Cr. 330 (AJN)
v. :
: GHISLAINE MAXWELL, :
: Defendant. :
:-----x

**GHISLAINE MAXWELL'S RESPONSE TO THE GOVERNMENT'S MOTION
*IN LIMINE TO PRECLUDE EXPERT TESTIMONY OF
DR. PARK DIETZ AND DR. ELIZABETH LOFTUS***

Jeffrey S. Pagliuca
Laura A. Menninger
HADDON, MORGAN & FOREMAN P.C.
150 East 10th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203
Phone: 303-831-7364

Christian R. Everdell
COHEN & GRESSER LLP
800 Third Avenue New York,
NY 10022
Phone: 212-957-7600

Bobbi C. Sternheim
Law Offices of Bobbi C. Sternheim
225 Broadway, Suite 715
New York, NY 10007
Phone: 212-243-1100

Attorneys for Ghislaine Maxwell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Dr. Dietz's Testimony is Admissible.	3
A. Response to Dr. Rocchio's Proposed Testimony.....	4
B. Hindsight Bias.....	8
C. The Halo Effect.....	9
D. Pathways to False Allegations of Sexual Assault.....	11
E. Dr. Dietz's Alleged Opinions about the Accusers' "Credibility.".....	13
F. Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder.	15
II. Dr. Loftus's Testimony is Admissible.....	16
CONCLUSION	22
Certificate of Service.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brooklyn Waterfront Terminal Corp. v. Int'l Terminal Operating Co. Inc.</i> , 311 F.2d 221 (2d Cir. 1962).....	8
<i>Brooklyn Waterfront Terminal Corp. v. Int'l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 702 (S.D.N.Y.).....	8
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	2
<i>Campbell v. People</i> , 814 P.2d 1 (Colo. 1991)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Walker</i> , 92 A.2d 766 (Pa. 2014).....	21
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	2
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	2
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	2
<i>Gersten v. Senkowski</i> , 426 F.3d 588 (2d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Hygh v. Jacobs</i> , 961 F.2d 359 (2d Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>In re Fosamax Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	12
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litigation</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	12
<i>Malletier v. Dooney & Bourke, Inc.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	10
<i>Nimely v. City of New York</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Olden v. Kentucky</i> , 488 U.S. 227 (1988)	2
<i>Ruiz-Troche v. Pepsi Cola</i> , 161 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>State v. Buell</i> , 22 Ohio St.3d 124, 489 N.E.2d 795 (1986)	18
<i>State v. Chapple</i> , 135 Ariz. 281, 660 P.2d 1208 (1983)	18
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 557 F.2d 541 (6th Cir. 1977).....	9
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	2
<i>United States v. Downing</i> , 753 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>United States v. Heine</i> , No. 3:15-CR-00238-SI-2, 2017 WL 5260784 (D. Or. Nov. 13, 2017)...	16
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 860 F.3d at 1140 (8th Cir. 2017)	14

<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 924 F. Supp. 443 (W.D.N.Y. 1996).....	22
<i>United States v. Lumpkin</i> , 192 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 1999)	14
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 264 F.3d 321 (3d. Cir. 2001)	21
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 786 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>United States v. Randall</i> , No. 19 Cr. 131 (PAE) (S.D.N.Y.)	9
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Felix</i> , 450 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 156 F.3d 1046 (10th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 621 F. Supp.2d 1207 (M.D. Ala. 2009).....	21
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 736 F.2d 1103 (6th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>United States v. Smithers</i> , 212 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2000)	18, 21
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 935 F.2d 1380 (3d Cir. 1991)	18
<i>United States v. Telles</i> , 6 F.4th 1086 (9th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , No. 20-CR-608 (DLC), 2021 WL 1947503	14

Other Authorities

Jed Rakoff and Thomas Albright, <i>Identifying the Culprit: Assessing Eyewitness Identification</i> (Natl. Res. Counc. 2014)	18
--	----

Rakoff J & Loftus EF, <i>The intractability of inaccurate eyewitness identification</i> (2018)	18
--	----

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 702	passim
Fed. R. Evid. 702, Advisory Committee Notes, 2000 Amendments	5, 7, 10, 12
Fed. R. Evid. 703	6
Fed. R. Evid. 704	5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. V	2, 3
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	2, 3
